



unnox group

Esquiroz, August 26, 2019
Revisión: 00

Pol. Ind. Comarca 2, c/A, 53
31191, Esquiroz (Navarra)
Tel. +34.948.29.07.84
Fax +34.948.24.72.48

FOOD CONTACT STATEMENT

We hereby inform you of the corresponding, that in the manufacture of the product mentioned below identified as: **LQ BLUE 050600** all the polymeric materials that intervene in the manufacturing process and according to the information and certification of our suppliers:

- 1.- All **monomers and additives** used for the production of the said polymeric materials are listed in "The Union List of Authorized Substances of Regulation 10/2011 / EC".
- 2.- All the **pigments** used and according to the certification of our suppliers:
 - 2.1.- They are suitable for manufacturing materials and plastic objects intended to come into contact with food.
 - 2.2.- They are not authorized as food additives / dyes for direct use in food.
 - 2.3.- They are manufactured to comply with the specifications and pre-established limits of purity.
 - 2.4.- Specifications on the use of the product: to color plastic materials and objects.

The determination of the **Global Migration Limit (OML)** and the **Specific Migration Limit (LME)**, according to current legislation, are the responsibility of the manufacturer of the final product that must be in contact with the food, given the multiplicity of factors such as temperature, conditions of transformation and other variables over which we have no control.

In these conditions, this product complies with the following regulations for food contact:

European Union:

The product complies with the **Regulation (EC) N° 1935/2004** of October 27, 2004 and its amendments, including Regulation (EC) N° 596/2009 of June 18, 2009 and transposition legislation in Spain, on materials and objects intended to come into contact with food:

- The product does not represent a danger to human health according to the provisions of Article 3 of Regulation (EC) N° 1935/2004.
- The traceability of materials and objects is guaranteed due to the implemented management system and procedures that comply with the requirements of article 17 of Regulation (EC) N° 1935/2004.

This material has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of **Regulation (EC) N° 2023/2006** and its amendments, on good manufacturing practices for materials and objects intended to come into contact with food.

Regulation (EU) N° 10/2011 of the Commission of January 14, 2011 and its subsequent amendments, on materials and plastic objects intended to come into contact with food (Applies to all the Member States of the European Union).

At present, for colorants in applications in contact with food, there is still no uniform and complete legislation in the European Union (EU). **The colorants are authorized but not listed.** In accordance with what is stated in Article 5.2 (b) of Regulation (EU) N° 10/2011, as amended, **the colorants and their components are not regulated as additives under this Regulation and therefore, it is not required listed on the list of authorized substances of the Union.** Article 6.2 of Regulation (EU) N° 10/2011 also establishes that the colorants can be used in the manufacture of plastic layers of plastic materials and objects subject to the National Legislation.

For the colorants "pigments" used in plastic materials and articles, we inform that all the substances used in the formulation of this masterbatch, are listed in the Union list of authorized substances and can be used in all polymers in full compliance with the legislation of aptitude in contact with foods of the European Union, without restrictions in terms of time and temperatures of use and types of foods.



unnox group

SPECIFIC MIGRATION LIMIT (SML)

Nº CAS	Nº substance for MCA	EC. Nº	Name Substance	SML (mg/kg)
028553-12-0	728	75100	Diisononyl phtalate	9,00

CM-CM(T)-CMA-CMA(T)

According to Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011, the maximum level of use of carbon black allowed in the polymer is 2.5% w / w (in the final product).

Status: Substance listed in Annex I: Additive in compliance with the specifications for substance FCM No. 411, Ref No. 42080.

Without restrictions

CAS nº	Nº substance for MCA	Nº. Ref	Name Substance	Content (%)
0001333-86-4	411	42080	Carbon black	< 2,50

DUAL USE ADDITIVES

Above mentioned product contains the following dual use additive(s) according to Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 (on food additives) and Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 (on certain food ingredients with flavoring properties used in food) in its current version:

Nombre de la sustancia	CAS No	C.I. Nº
TiO ₂	13463-67-7	77891

National laws or recommendations:

Europe: All the colourants used meet the requirements established in European Resolution AP (89) 1 on the use of colourants in plastic materials coming into contact with food dated on 13-09-1989.

España: Real Decreto 847/2011 de fecha 17 de junio, por el que se establece la lista positiva de sustancias permitidas para la fabricación de materiales poliméricos destinados a entrar en contacto con los alimentos (BOE 164/11.07.2011) que deroga el Real Decreto 1125/1982, de 4 de noviembre de 1982.

NCA, S.L.U., declares that the quality of the product complies with the requirements of the National Legislations or Recommendations previously mentioned in terms of toxicity of metals / metalloids and organic impurities. Manufacturers that use the product for the manufacture of plastic materials and objects intended to come into contact with food, must ensure that the product is sufficiently integrated into the materials and plastic objects so as to avoid any visible migration in food products, in its normal conditions of use, as determined by appropriate methods.



unnox group

However, this declaration is considered valid for the product having into account the following conditions:

- Valid for the concentrate applied on the appropriate resin and in the correct proportion.
- Migration tests should always be carried out on the final article according to the regulations in force.
- The material has been stored in its original unaltered container, under appropriate conditions of temperature and light and protected from the elements.
- The material has not been modified in its composition for alteration of its characteristics or addition of any component other than its formulation without prior knowledge of the supplier.
- The material has been transformed in suitable conditions according to the supplier's instructions.

In any situation that contravenes the above, NCA, S.L.U. is not responsible for compliance with the agreed specifications.

This statement is valid as long as there are no changes in the current legislation, or new legislation is generated, which affects the indicated product.

This document was created electronically and, therefore, is not signed

NCA S.L.U.
(Technical Assistance & Certifications)

In order to provide the data and / or information contained in this communication, UNNOX has relied on information previously provided by the provider, so UNNOX can't guarantee that they are adequate to the specifications intended by the recipient. In any case, it is noted that these data and / or information have no contractual value, unless expressly provided by UNNOX. It is noted that all the values, processes and technical information submitted by UNNOX are exclusively valid for the uses and applications determined specifically for each case, since all of them may suffer alterations according to the tests and uses developed by the receiver. It is reminded that the final recipient or recipient of this data and / or information is responsible for carrying out all the checks necessary to verify the suitability of the data and / or information, before its industrial use, including adaptation to legislation. current in each moment. The supplier is not responsible for any damages, claims, compensation, compensation and other negative consequences that may be caused to the recipient for incorrect use of the data and / or information provided, and, in any case, when he disregards the warnings they appear in this section.